In the Philippines, 25.08 million school-age children enrolled in public 
schools and private schools nationwide for Academic Year (A.Y.) 2020-2021. This 
is a 10% drop in enrollment, considering that in A.Y. 2019-2020, the total 
enrollment nationwide is 27.7 million.34 Seven hundred forty-eight (748) out of 
14,485 private educational institutions suspended operations, affecting 3,233 
teachers and 40,345 learners.35 The Department of Education (DepEd) launched 
the Basic Education-Learning Continuity Plan (BE-LCP) to help teachers and 
students cope with the challenges of remote learning.